
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 3 July 2017 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Kieron Mallon Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Lynn Pratt 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 22)    

 
To confirm as a correct records the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 and 
the special meeting held on 19 June 2017. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Consultation and Engagement Strategy - Cherwell District Council   
(Pages 23 - 44)   6.35pm 
 
Report of Director – Strategy and Commissioning 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide an update on the joint Consultation and Engagement Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the changes following the benefits realisation review of the performance 

& insight team (now Strategic Intelligence & Insight Team (‘SIIT’)). 
 

1.2 Note the changes within the action plan for 2017/18. 
 
 

8. New Homes Bonus: Construction Apprenticeships and Skills    6.45pm 
(Pages 45 - 52) 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To seek £100,000 of New Homes Bonus grant to be made available to The 
Apprenticeship & Training Company Ltd. in order to fund the delivery of a number of 
construction apprenticeships and skills related objectives primarily during the 2017/ 
2018 financial year. These objectives are being included within CDC’s Economic 
Growth Strategy (2017-2020).  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To approve the grant of £100,000 New Homes Bonus to The Apprenticeship 

& Training Company Ltd (the ‘Company’). This will be subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a funding agreement between the Council and the 
Company to include a right for the Council to nominate a representative to 
the Company’s Board. 

 
 



 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public      

 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
No representations have been received from the public requesting that this item be 
considered in public. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that
[...]
s 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
Ian Davies 
Interim Head of Paid Service 
 
Published on Friday 23 June 2017 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 June 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Lead Member for Public Protection 
and Community Services 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy  
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Richard Mould, Lead Member for Performance 
Management 

 
 
Officers: Ian Davies, Interim Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 

Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Andy Preston, Head of Development Management 
Claire Taylor, Assistant Director - Commercial and Innovation 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
16. Strategic Property Acquisition in Banbury. 
Councillor John Donaldson, Declaratio
[...]
revenue budgets. 
 

(4) That agreement be given to seek planning approval for change of use. 
 

Reasons 
 
The development of a new country park with strong stakeholder support will 
provide leisure and healthy life style benefits as well as becoming a visitor 
attraction. 
 
Sufficient capital resources exist to open the facility. Running costs are 
expected to be minimal and no additional revenue budget is required. 
 
Alternative options 
 
Option 1: To support the proposed development of a Country Park 

 
Option 2: To reject the proposed development of a Country Park 

 
Option 3: To ask officers to consider other uses for the land acquired 
 
 



Executive - 6 June 2017 

  

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

11 Final Business Case - Joint Development Management - Exempt 
Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted.  
 
Reasons 
 
N/A 
 
Alternative options 
 
N/A 
 
 

12 Markets  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted an exempt report to update 
the Executive on changes regarding the District’s urban centres markets.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the insource of Banbury Market and the Banbury Farmers Market 

be supported. 
 

(2) That the continuation of arrangements covering Bicester and Kidlington 
be supported. 
 

(3) That the proposed trader booking fees be approved. 
 

(4) That it be agreed to review the performance of the markets under this 
new operation after 12 months.  
 

Reasons 
 
As set 
[...]
vered 156 residential units, provided regeneration opportunities in the 
two urban centres, promoted self/custom build and provided a revenue and 
capital return which can be reinvested in delivering other housing 
need/regeneration projects. 
 
Alternative options 
 
Option 1: Not to support the recommendations within this report would have 
implications for the delivery of the programme in terms of units and financial 
return. 
 
 

15 Strategic Property Acquisition in Banbury  



Executive - 6 June 2017 

  

 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to advise Executive on a 
strategic property acquisition in Banbury. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  

 
(2) As set out in the exempt minutes.  

 
(3) That the commissioning of external services including legal and cost 

consultants to carry out the next stage of due diligence process for this 
project be supported. 
 

(4) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Commercial Director and the Lead Member for 
Estates and the Economy to agree Heads of Terms for the acquisition 
as proposed in section 3.9 of the exempt report (exempt annex to the 
Minutes as set out in the Minute Book) and, subject to full council 
approving resolution (5) to complete the acquisition. 
 

(5) As set out in the exempt minutes.  
 

Reasons 
 
As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
Alternative options 
 
As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 









Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a special meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 June 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Lead Member for Public Protection 
and Community Services 
Councillor Richard Mould, Lead Member for Performance 
Management 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Maurice Billington, Ward Member for Kidlington East 
(for agenda item 4) 
Councillor Neil Prestidge, Ward Member for Kidlington East (for 
agenda item 4) 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle, Ward Member for Kidlington 
West (for agenda item 4) 
Councillor Nigel Simpson, Ward Member for Kidlington West 
(for agenda item 4) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes, Lead Member for Change 
Management, Joint Working and IT 

 
 
Officers: Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 

Ian Davies, Interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



Executive - 19 June 2017 

  

17 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

18 Partial Review of the Cherwell Local Plan - Oxford's Unmet Housing 
Needs  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report to seek 
approval of a ‘Proposed Submission Document’ for the Partial Review of the 
adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 for the purpose of inviting 
representations. The Document contained proposals for residential 
development to assist Oxford City Council in meeting its unmet housing needs 
and had been prepared to fulfil a commitment set out at paragraph B.95 of the 
adopted Local Plan. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, Councillor Nigel Simpson, ward member for 
Kidlington West, Councillor Maurice Billin
[...]
ng the matter which 
could be detrimental.  
 
As the item was exempt, Members were also recommended to resolve to 
exclude the press and public on the grounds that if they were present, it was 
likely that exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, 
Part 1, Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them and that in all of the 



Executive - 19 June 2017 

  

circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

21 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

22 Stratfield Brake Sports Ground, Kidlington  
 
The Interim Chief Executive submitted an exempt report to consider the award 
of an operating contract for Stratfield Brake Sports Ground and transitional 
financial support to Kidlington Parish Council and a number of urgency 
actions to progress in a timely manner.  

 
This subject was considered by Kidlington Parish Council and Gosford and 
Water Eaton Parish Council only on 15 June and given the need to consider a 
contract award for commencement in September, the Leader of the Council 
has agreed that this report be submitted as a late and urgent item. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That agreement be given to award the contract to tenderer 1 for the 

operation of Stratfield Brake Sports Ground on behalf of Kidlington 
Parish and Gosford and Water Eaton Parish Councils. 
 

(2) That the contract be let subject to the completion of a funding 
agreement with the l
[...]
 of the customer to enable better outcomes. 

 
 The SIIT and all services will work closely to share information to develop 

action/service plans that act on insight to improve service delivery. 



 
Key trends and results from the analysis will be shared regularly with senior officers 
in order to take a more strategic look at the organisation’s direction, review 
performance of service and corporate business plans and budget priorities with 
evidence based results from our residents/customers. The SIIT will be sensitive to 
ensure ‘consultation overload’ is avoided as part of the timetable and prioritisation 
of deeper dive into services is reviewed. 

 
 
4.0 Action Plan 
 
4.1 The consultation and engagement strategy for 2017-2020 is attached as 

appendix 1. It sets out the types and methods of engagement and consultation that 
will be used which will be proportionate and appropriate to the nature of the subject 
matter and has a much greater emphasis on partnership working. 

 
4.2 The action plan for 2017/2018 is attached as appendix 2 and contains local 

opportunities to consult and engage with the local community and the district as a 
whole. It sets out the topics to be covered and the audience for which the 
event/consultation is targeted. 

 
 

5.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 The council has undertaken regular consultations and engagement events since 

2009 and the new strategy will build on this foundation. The strategy is supported 
by meaningful and relevant action plans to provide the detail for how this work will 
be carried out. 

 
5.2 The 2017-18 action plan demonstrates how the council will continue to deliver 

consultations and public engagement and thereby support the stated equalities 
objectives over the coming year. Progress will be reported via the performance 
management framework on a quarterly basis. The equalities objectives are: 

 

 Fair Access and Customer Satisfaction 

 Tackling Inequality and Depriva
[...]
 – 
Statement of Community Involvement 
to ensure opportunities to promote 
Planning policies during consultation 
and engagement events. 
 

 Planning Quarter 1-4 2017/18 

Ensure effective consultation 
and engagement with residents 
on housing policies, plans and 
strategies, including housing 
strategies. 

 Ensure Housing services presence at 
the community engagement events. 

 Housing 
 Sanctuary Housing 

Quarter 1-4 2017/18 

 



Cherwell District Council 
      
      Executive 

 
3 July 2017 

 

New Homes Bonus: Construction 
Apprenticeships and Skills 

 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 

 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek £100,000 of New Homes Bonus grant to be made available to The 
Apprenticeship & Training Company Ltd. in order to fund the delivery of a number of 
construction apprenticeships and skills related objectives primarily during the 2017/ 
2018 financial year. These objectives are being included within CDC’s Economic 
Growth Strategy (2017-2020).  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To approve the grant of £100,000 New Homes Bonus to The Apprenticeship & 
Training Company Ltd (the ‘Company’). This will be subject to the satisfactory 
completion of a funding agreement between the Council and the Company to 
include a right for the Council to nominate a representative to the Company’s 
Board. 

 
 

2.1 Background 
  
2.1 Over the past 2-3 years, the Bicester Delivery Team has been working with partners 

to progress a scheme which will allow a sustained programme of construction 
apprenticeships to be delivered, taking advantage of the scale of growth that is 
planned for the District. The scheme’s initial focus was to bring forward 
apprenticeships through the construction of NW Bicester, however this has 
necessarily broadened over time. 

 
The scheme has two main components: 
 
i) Securing a target number of apprenticeships  

 
A planning policy app
[...]
 apprenticeship opportunities; and 

 Maximised community benefit from large scale development in respect of 
employment and skills investment. 

 
5.3 In addition to the ambitions set out above, the Council’s aim in providing the seed 

funding is to enable the Company to become established to deliver long term 
benefit to the Council’s district, both in respect of its residents and employers 
through delivering local apprenticeships and skills. 

 
5.4 The funding agreement will secure the drawdown of the funding in tranches subject 

to regular monitoring meetings with the Council’s officers where good progress 
towards achieving the aims above will need to be demonstrated in order for the 
Council to release the next tranche of funding. The funding agreement will also 
contain various clauses to minimise other risks to the Council, including confirming 
that the Council shall retain nomination rights to appoint a representative to the 
Company’s Board during the term of the funding agreement. 

 
 

6.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 Increasing the number of new apprenticeships in England is a high profile 

Government objective. The Council supports this aspiration. The amount of new 
development taking place in the Council’s district over the next 20 years or so, 
coupled with the evidenced shortage of construction skills provides both an 



incentive and opportunity to secure the provision of new construction related 
apprenticeships. 

 
6.2 The Cherwell District Council Local Plan Part 1 as well as the Council’s Economic 

Strategy contain strategic aspirations relating to the need to support an increase in 
skills and training within the Council’s district. It is intended that the activities set out 
in section 5 of this report will be reflected within CDC’s Economic Growth Strategy 
(2017-2020).  

 
6.3 The signals from informal discussions with developers to date are that they 

generally support the approach CDC is promoting, as a helpful initiative designed 
both to increase the number of local skilled construction operatives available to 
support the building industry, as well as promoting the construction trades generally 
as a valuable future career path for young people.  

 
6.4 The setting up and operating of The Apprenticeship and Training Company Ltd to 

manage apprenticeships on behalf of developers and their contractors is a key 
element of delivering the apprenticeships and skills this area needs. However in 
order to be able to trade confidently over the first year of operation, the Company 
needs some financial support. It is in the Council’s interest to provide such financial 
support given the long term outcomes that will arise from the Company’s activities 
which will benefit the local economy and thus accord with the Council’s economic 
objectives. 

 
 

7.0 Consultation 
 
7.1 Internal discussions on the principle and detail of the New Homes Bonus grant to 

the Company have been had with the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy, 
Cherwell and South Northants and the Senior Economic Growth Officer, CDC.   

 
7.2 On-going discussions have been had with Solicitor, Cherwell and South Northants 

Shared Legal Service,  Assistant Director – Transformational Governance, in 
relation to the content of funding agreements between the Council and the 
Company, with the purpose of ensuring  due diligence will  be carried out and any 
associated risks to CDC identified and mitigated.  

   
 

8.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 The main issue to cover here is whether there are any State Aid implications arising 

from the grant funding of £100,000 to the Company. 
 
8.2 The provision of funding in this manner has the potential to technically constitute 

State Aid.  It is therefore essential to consider whether the arrangement would sit 
outside the State Aid rules or whether there are any relevant exemptions which can 
be applied to the grant fundi
[...]
ts.gov.uk 

  
 

9.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

Yes  

 
Community Impact Threshold Met: No 
 
 
 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
This report directly links to the following corporate priority and objective set out in 
the Cherwell District Council Business Plan 2017-2018: 
 
Cherwell: A District of Opportunity 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Pratt 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Reference Sources 

Apprenticeships Policy, England 2015 House of Commons Library 
Draft Developer Contributions SPD (November 2016) 
The Apprenticeship &Training Company Ltd. website: 
www.apprenticeshiptrainingcompany.org.uk 

Report Author Caroline Clapson, Bicester Delivery Team 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221514 

Caroline.clapson@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 




















	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes, 06/06/2017 Executive EXEMPT
	Minutes, 19/06/2017, Special Executive

	7 Consultation and Engagement Strategy - Cherwell District Council
	Appendix 1 - CDC Consultation Engagement Strategy 2017-2020
	Appendix 2 - CDC Action Plan 2017 - 18 Final

	8 New Homes Bonus: Construction Apprenticeships and Skills
	10 Woodpiece Road, Arncott, Parking Option
	Appendix 1 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 2 - EXEMPT
	Appendix 3 - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 July 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader of 
the Council 
 

 Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes, Lead Member for Change 
Management, Joint Working and IT 
Councillor Richard Mould, Lead Member for Performance 
Management 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Estates and the 
Economy 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Richards, representing Councillor Sean 
Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Kieron Mallon, Lead Member for Public Protection 
and Community Services 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Operational Delivery 

Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
James Doble, Interim Assistant Director Transformational 
Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Gary Owens, Strategic Housing Officer 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

23 Declarations of Interest  
 
8. New Homes Bonus: Construction Apprenticeships and Skills. 
Councillor Barry Wood, Declaration, as he sits on the Apprenticeship Training 
Agency Board in a private capacity and has been formally approved to do so 
by CDC through a Lead Member decision and would leave the meeting for teh 
duration of the item. 
 
Councillor John Donaldson, Declaration, as Cherwell District Council's 
appointed representative on the Apprenticeship Training Agency Board and 
would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 



Executive - 3 July 2017 

  

 
 

24 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

25 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

26 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on meeting held on 6 June 2017 and the 
special meeting held on 19 June 2017 were agreed as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

27 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

28 Consultation and Engagement Strategy - Cherwell District Council  
 
The Director – Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report to provide an 
update on the joint Consultation and Engagement Strategy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the changes following the benefits realisation review of the 

performance & insight team (now Strategic Intelligence & Insight Team 
(‘SIIT’)) be noted. 
 

(2) That the changes within the action plan for 2017/18 be noted. 
 

Reasons 
 
The council has undertaken regular consultations and engagement events 
since 2009 and the new strategy will build on this foundation. The strategy is 
supported by meaningful and relevant action plans to provide the detail for 
how this work will be carried out. 
 
The 2017-18 action plan demonstrates how the council will continue to deliver 
consultations and public engagement and thereby support the stated 
equalities objectives over the coming year. Progress will be reported via the 
performance management framework on a quarterly basis. The equalities 
objectives are: 

 Fair Access and Customer Satisfaction 

 Tackling Inequality and Deprivation 

 Building Strong and Cohesive Communities 

 Positive Engagement and Understanding 



Executive - 3 July 2017 

  

 Demonstrating Our Commitment to Equality 
 
Alternative options 
 
Option 1: To note the report 

 
Option 2: To request additional information on items within this report  
 
 

29 New Homes Bonus: Construction Apprenticeships and Skills  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report to seek 
£100,000 of New Homes Bonus grant to be made available to The 
Apprenticeship & Training Company Ltd. in order to fund the delivery of a 
number of construction apprenticeships and skills related objectives primarily 
during the 2017/ 2018 financial year. These objectives are being included 
within CDC’s Economic Growth Strategy (2017-2020).  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the grant of £100,000 New Homes Bonus to The Apprenticeship & 

Training Company Ltd (the ‘Company’) and it be noted that this will be 
subject to the satisfactory completion of a funding agreement between 
the council and the Company to include a right for the council to 
nominate a representative to the Company’s Board. 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Financial Management, to agree future 
allocations of New Homes Bonus provided for in the budget in 
accordance with the principles previously set out by the Executive. 
 

(3) That with regard to New Homes Bonus allocations, authority be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the relevant 
member of the Joint Management Team and Executive Lead Members 
(within whose area the proposed scheme falls e.g. for economic 
development schemes, this will be the Head of Strategic Planning and 
the Economy and the Lead Member for Estates and the Economy) to 
determine the schemes in accordance with council policy on which 
these allocated funds should be spent. 
 

Reasons 
 
Increasing the number of new apprenticeships in England is a high profile 
Government objective. The Council supports this aspiration. The amount of 
new development taking place in the Council’s district over the next 20 years 
or so, coupled with the evidenced shortage of construction skills provides both 
an incentive and opportunity to secure the provision of new construction 
related apprenticeships. 
 
The Cherwell District Council Local Plan Part 1 as well as the Council’s 
Economic Strategy contain strategic aspirations relating to the need to 
support an increase in skills and training within the Council’s district. It is 



Executive - 3 July 2017 

  

intended that the activities set out in section 5 of this report will be reflected 
within CDC’s Economic Growth Strategy (2017-2020).  
 
The signals from informal discussions with developers to date are that they 
generally support the approach CDC is promoting, as a helpful initiative 
designed both to increase the number of local skilled construction operatives 
available to support the building industry, as well as promoting the 
construction trades generally as a valuable future career path for young 
people.  
 
The setting up and operating of The Apprenticeship and Training Company 
Ltd to manage apprenticeships on behalf of developers and their contractors 
is a key element of delivering the apprenticeships and skills this area needs. 
However in order to be able to trade confidently over the first year of 
operation, the Company needs some financial support. It is in the Council’s 
interest to provide such financial support given the long term outcomes that 
will arise from the Company’s activities which will benefit the local economy 
and thus accord with the Council’s economic objectives. 
 
Alternative options 
 
Option 1: Not to agree the recommendations. 
 
 

30 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

31 Woodpiece Road, Arncott, Parking Option  
 
The Interim Chief Executive submitted an exempt report to provide an update 
on work which has taken place since the last report to the March 2017 
Executive, together with providing options for members to consider on the 
next stage of this piece of work. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the contents of the Stage 3 report be noted. 

 
(3) That proceeding on the basis of the Phase 1 Works programme 

detailed in the Stage 3 report be approved. 
 



Executive - 3 July 2017 

  

(4) That Full Council be recommended to approve the creation of a 
revenue and capital budget necessary to carry out the Phase 1 works.  
 

(5) That delegated authority be granted to the Director for Operational 
Delivery to approve an appropriate model for the on-going 
maintenance arrangements associated with the Phase 1 Works. 
 

(6) That delegated authority be granted to the Director for Operational 
Delivery to approve appropriate eligibility criteria and administrative 
process for the “Drive Application Fund Grant”. 

 
Reasons 
 
The parking issue’s at Woodpiece Road, Arncott have been ongoing for a 
number of years and has been a consistent theme with the Parish Council. It 
stems from the design of the estate and the increase in car usage per 
household, reflecting national trends. It is now at a stage where the on-street 
parking is causing significant disruption with access through the road by 
anything larger than a normal size vehicle. i.e. delivery vehicles or emergency 
vehicles.  
 
Some private households have converted their front gardens into driveways, 
which has helped ease the issue, however many of those households have 2 
or 3 cars and therefore do utilise parking on the pavements as well as their 
own drive.  
 
The District Council has retained several pieces of land which are currently 
grassed areas but could be converted into parking bays, providing a net 
increase in parking spaces available to residents.  
 
Council officers have worked with planners, highways, Sanctuary Housing, 
the Parish Council and local residents to develop options which point to the 
pieces of land which are most viable for converting into parking spaces and at 
the same time are supported by all the stakeholders named above.  
 
The 3rd Stage Appraisal report highlights these site options and provides 
indicative costs to carry out the necessary works. It also breaks the works into 
two possible phases, the first being, to carry out works to Sites 3, 4 and 5, as 
these are deemed to be the most straight forward and widely supported sites 
for conversion. In order to arrive at a final cost estimate for the Phase 1 
Works, there will need to be a tender exercise carried out, and thus although 
the works are likely to cost circa £35-40,000. Full Council would need to 
receive a recommendation to make that budget available.  
 
Further discussions between the District Council and the Parish Council will 
need to take place over the on-going maintenance of the converted parking 
areas, should members agree to the recommendations. Due to the further 
work required on this, it is recommended that delegated authority be given to 
the Director of Operational -Delivery to approve a suitable solution to the on-
going maintenance of the sites. 
 
As part of the Phase 1 Works, a grant option for residents has also been 
recommended, which would allow residents to apply for a fixed grant amount 



Executive - 3 July 2017 

  

from the Council in order to cover the cost of the application to the County 
Council for permission to drop the highways curb which would be 
approximately £100 per application. Should members be minded to approve, 
it is recommended that the eligibility criteria and administration process of this 
grant be delegated to the Director of Operational Delivery to approve.  
 
Alternative options 
 
Option 1: Do not carry out any of the recommendations made 
This will result in the parking issue at Woodpiece Road becoming an 
increasingly serious one, with reputational risk to the District Council 

 
Option 2: Proceed with some of the recommendations made 
Although it would be possible to carry forward some of the recommendations, 
being able to proceed on a comprehensive basis via the approval of all 
recommendations, would allow for greater efficiencies to be made both in 
terms of time and cost to the Council.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


